

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 445 12th STREET S.W. WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500 Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov)

TTY (202) 418-2555

DA No. 18-702 Friday July 6, 2018

Report No. SAT-01328

Satellite Policy Branch Information Actions Taken

The Commission, by its International Bureau, took the following actions pursuant to delegated authority. The effective date of these actions is the release date of this Notice, except where an effective date is specified.

SAT-STA-20180523-00043 E S2750 Intelsat License LLC

Special Temporary Authority

07/05/2018 Grant of Authority Effective Date:

On July 5, 2018, the Satellite Division granted, with conditions, special temporary authority for a period of 180 days to Intelsat License LLC to continue to: (1) provide fixed-satellite service via Intelsat 16 at the 76.2° W.L. orbital location in the 11.7-12.2 GHz (space-to-Earth) and 14.0-14.5 GHz (Earth-to-space) frequency bands; and (2) conduct telemetry, tracking, and command operations in connection with maintaining the Intelsat 16 space station at the 76.2° W.L. orbital location using the following center frequencies: 13.9975 GHz and 14.4995 GHz (Earth-to-space); 12.19825 GHz and 12.19875 GHz (space-to-Earth).

SAT-T/C-20180627-00048 E S2154 Intelsat License LLC

Transfer of Control

Effective Date: Grant of Authority 06/29/2018

Current Licensee: Intelsat License LLC

FROM: Intelsat S.A. TO: Intelsat S.A.

No. of Station(s) listed: 51

SAT-T/C-20180627-00049 E S2947 Horizons-3 License LLC

Transfer of Control

Grant of Authority Effective Date: 06/29/2018

Horizons-3 License LLC **Current Licensee:**

FROM: Intelsat S.A. TO: Intelsat S.A.

No. of Station(s) listed: 1

INFORMATIVE

SAT-LOA-20180320-00023 S3032 BlackSky Global, LLC

The Satellite Division designates the above-captioned proceeding as "permit-but-disclose" for purposes of the Commission's rules governing ex parte communications, effective July 5, 2018. We find that designating this proceeding as "permit-but-disclose" will serve the public interest by facilitating the resolution of broad policy issues raised by the application. See 47 CFR §§ 1.1200(a), 1.1206 and 1.1208 note 2.

INFORMATIVE

SAT-LOI-20130319-00040 S2902 ViaSat, Inc.

The Satellite Division has determined that ViaSat, Inc. has met the launch and begin operations milestone associated with its grant of market access for the ViaSat-2 space station at 69.9° W.L. (Call Sign S2902) and may release the bond associated with this space station, as provided in the Comprehensive Review of Licensing and Operating Rules for Satellite Services, Second Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 14713 (2015).

For more information concerning this Notice, contact the Satellite Division at 202-418-0719; TTY 1-888-835-5322.